
 

 

NORVELL TOWNSHIP 
106 E. Commercial St., P.O. Box 188 

Norvell, Michigan 49263 

(517)-536-4370 

Fax (517)-536-0110 

 

Regular Meeting-May 8, 2024 

 

Present: 

William Sutherland, Supervisor, Jeff Oswalt, Clerk, Deserre Sauers, Treasurer, Andrew Haystead, 

Trustee, Paul Francis, Trustee,  Norvell Township, Jackson County 

 

The Regular Meeting of the Norvell Township Board was called to order by Supervisor Bill Sutherland at 

6:00 p.m. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Treasurer Sauers to approve the agenda for 

the May 8, 2024 Regular meeting, as presented.  Motion carried. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Mr. Scott Zollin – questioned posting of minutes on the township website. 

Sylvia Kay – asked to give a report on the River Raisin Watershed Council-Supervisor Sutherland would 

give her an opportunity to speak at the end of the meeting. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Treasurer Sauers, to approve the minutes of 

the April 10, 2024 Regular meeting and the minutes from the May 1, 2024 Special meeting, as presented.  

Motion carried. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Trustee Francis questioned the format of Clerks report in the Consent Agenda, a short discussion followed.  

A motion was made by Clerk Oswalt, seconded by Trustee Haystead to approve the Consent Agenda, as 

presented. Motion carried. 

COUNTY COMMISSIONER REPORT 

County Commissioner Marge Walz reported to the board on the actions taken by the County Commission, 

including a report on the park, the dates for fireworks, the 5 Year-Plan, the Jackson County Fair, the Public 

Safety Millage in August, and the need for a new jail. 

SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT REPORT 

The activity report for April 2024 for Norvell Township was presented.  This report contained activities 

by former Sheriff Deputy Jay Truchan.  Supervisor Sutherland stated he is waiting to hear who will replace 

former Deputy Truchan as the deputy dedicated to Norvell Township. 

CONSTRUCTION REPORT 

Supervisor Sutherland reported to the board on the status of 300 Mill Road construction.  He reported that 

the plumbing and mechanical have been finaled, carpeting is installed, bathroom fixtures, water softener 

and reverse osmosis are all complete.  He is currently working on proposals for: signage, flag poles, 

parking lot, moving of electronics, and security cameras.  He requested discontinuation of providing 

monthly reports, stating the project is very close to being finalized.  A short discussion followed.  A motion 

was made by Treasurer Sauers, seconded by Trustee Haystead to remove the Construction Report from 

the board agenda in the future.  Motion carried. 
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PAYMENT OF BILLS 

A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Treasurer Sauers to approve payment of the 

following bills:  Unpaid Bills-$17,050.03, Paid Bills-11,947.79, Payroll-$9,309.66, for a total of 

$38,307.48.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead 

and Francis.  Nays: None.  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

Interviews for Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer 

Supervisor Sutherland introduced three of the four candidates who applied for the position of Zoning 

Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer for Norvell Township, one at a time to give them an opportunity 

to give a brief biography and answer questions from board members.  The three candidates are:  Bryan 

Powers, Dan Goerke, and Jay Truchan.  The fourth candidate, Melinda Schwyn has already interviewed 

at a Special Meeting held on May 1, 2024.  After interviewing, Bryan Powers and Melinda Schwyn 

withdrew their applications. 

 

Supervisor Sutherland called for a brief 2-minute recess at 7:07 p.m. 

Supervisor Sutherland called the meeting back to order at 7:09 p.m. 

 

2024-25 Budget 

Supervisor Sutherland informed the board he had revised the draft budget presented at the Special Meeting 

on May 1, 2024.  He discussed with the board raises for hourly employees, funding to cover the yearly 

commitment to the townships Road Plan, added funding into Buildings and Grounds to cover the 

Supervisor’s non-statutory duties, removed funds from Assessor, budgeted the 2024-25 Clean-Up 

Program, and established the Contingency Fund at 5% of projected revenues.  Discussion followed.  

Supervisor Sutherland will add any additional adjustments to the proposed budget and the final result will 

be presented on at the June 12, 2024 board meeting. 

NEW BUSINESS 

Hiring a Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer 

The board discussed the two remaining applications for the position of Zoning Administrator/Code 

Enforcement Officer.  A motion was made by Treasurer Sauers, seconded by Trustee Haystead to hire Jay 

Truchan as Norvell Township’s Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer.  Motion carried on a 

roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None.  

Approval of Pay for Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer 

A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Trustee Haystead to pay Jay Truchan at a rate 

of $30.00 per hour for not less than 10 hours or more than 20 hours per week, to be in the office part-time 

or by appointment, effective Monday May 13, 2024.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-

Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None.  

Purchase of a Cell Phone for Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer 

Supervisor Sutherland asked the board to approve a cell phone for the new Zoning Administrator/Code 

Enforcement Officer, through Verizon at a cost of $39.99 per month for a 2-year contract.  A motion was 

made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Treasurer Sauers to approve the contract for a cell phone 

for the Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer at a cost of $39.99 for a 2-year contract, as  
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presented.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and 

Francis.  Nays: None 

Purchase of a Computer for Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer 

Supervisor Sutherland asked the board to consider the purchase of a new laptop computer to be able to 

work remotely, and a desktop computer in order to have the ability to remote in, for the new Zoning 

Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer, citing the age of the current computer.  A motion was made by 

Supervisor Sutherland seconded by Treasurer Sauers to approve up to $3,250.00 for the purchase of a 

laptop computer and desktop computer for the position of Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement 

Officer.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and 

Francis.  Nays: None 

Approval of Training for Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer 

Supervisor Sutherland is recommending to the board spending up to $1,500.00 for education, training, 

mileage and per diem for the new Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer, giving examples of 

MSU Citizen Planner, costing $250.00 (reimbursable from the Michigan Par Plan Insurance), The ABC’s 

of ZBA, costing $100.00 to $150.00, BS&A Training, approximately $850.00, and MTA’s Lunchtime 

Learning Series at $25.00 per session.  A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by 

Treasurer Sauers to approve spending up to $1,500.00 for education/training for the new Zoning 

Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, 

Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None 

Resolution 2024-03 – Right of 1st Refusal 

A motion was made by Treasurer Sauers, seconded by Supervisor Sutherland to approve Resolution 2024-

03, Right of 1st Refusal for property ID 095-20-03-204-002-02 in Norvell Township.  Motion carried on a 

roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None 

 

Supervisor Sutherland called for a brief 2-minute recess at 7:55 p.m. 

Supervisor Sutherland called the meeting back to order at 7:57 p.m. 

 

Proposal for 300 Mill Parking Lot 

Supervisor Sutherland presented two bids for the partial paving and resurfacing of the parking lot at 300 

Mill Rd, M-R Builders, R.W. Mercer, and Simon Builders (declined to bid)  The lowest bid is from M-R 

Builders at $31,852.92.  After receiving the bids, a board member stated they felt the asphalt portion of 

the lot should be extended to the width of the building.  Upon asking M.R. Builders to give an additional 

quote with that change, the revised quoter is $39,650., or an increase of $7,797.00.  Discussion followed.  

A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Clerk Oswalt to approve up to $40,000.00 for 

the improvements on the parking lot at 300 Mill Rd.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-

Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None 

Proposal for Low Voltage Wiring for 300 Mill Rd. 

Supervisor Sutherland stated he had received two quotes for wiring for computers and phones, one from 

Red Letter, out of Addison MI and IVS Communications from Saline.  He is expecting another quote from 

VC3, but to save time is requesting the board approve an “up to” number in the event the VC3 quote is a 

reasonable number.  Discussion followed.  A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland,  
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seconded by Trustee Haystead to approve up to $2,200.00 for the wiring of the network move to 300 Mill 

and hardware.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead 

and Francis.  Nays: None 

Purchase of Phones for 300 Mill Rd. 

Supervisor Sutherland informed the board of the quotes received for a new phone system at 300 Mill Rd.  

Again, he is waiting for a quote from VC3.  In order to save time, he is requesting the board approve 

spending up to $4,000.00 for a new phone system at 300 Mill Rd.  Discussion followed.  A motion was 

made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Trustee Haystead to approve spending up to $4,000.00 for 

a new phone system at 300 Mill Rd.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, 

Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None 

Proposal for Security Cameras at 300 Mill Rd. 

Supervisor Sutherland reminded the board that a resolution was adopted in February of 2024, which was 

an application for a Par Plan Insurance Grant for security cameras.  The township has been awarded a 

grant for $2,500.00 to be used toward the purchase of the cameras.  He further stated he had received bids 

for the cameras, and is asking the board to approve spending up to $3,100.00 to purchase said cameras 

with the grant of $2,500.000 to be used to offset the cost.  Discussion followed.  A motion was made by 

Trustee Haystead, seconded by Treasurer Sauers to approve spending up to $3,100.00 for security 

cameras for 300 Mill Rd.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, 

Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None 

Budget Amendments – 3rd Quarter 2023-24 

Supervisor Sutherland presented the 3rd Quarter 2023-24 budget amendments, increasing the revenues by 

$10,000.00, and expenditures $634,771.00, which is $48,730.00 less than the original 2023-24 budget for 

the General Fund, and the removal of the Contingency Fund monies.  Discussion followed, with board 

members agreeing that the Contingency Fund needs to remain.  A motion was made by Treasurer Sauers, 

seconded by Trustee Haystead to approve the budget amendments for the 2023-24 General Fund budget, 

leaving the Contingency Fund in the budget.  Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows:  Ayes-

Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Haystead and Francis.  Nays: None 

PUBLIC/BOARD COMMENT 

Sylvia Kay spoke, giving the board information on council proceedings and suggesting the board consider 

inviting a council member to come to one of the township board meetings to speak. 

Supervisor Bill Sutherland spoke, thanking the board for their patience during this long meeting. 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Trustee Haystead to adjourn the meeting at 

8:24 p.m.  Motion carried. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Jeff Oswalt,        Garnet Francis 

Norvell Township Clerk     Deputy Clerk/Recording Secretary 

 

 


